## HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Health and Welfare to Original House Bill No. 711 by Representative Galle

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- On page 1, line 12, change "shall have" to "has" and after "as" and before "R.S. 40:1223.3"
  insert "that term is defined in"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, at the end of line 13, delete "at least fifteen years of age"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- On page 1, at the beginning of line 14, delete "<u>but</u>" and after "<u>age</u>" delete the remainder of
  the line and insert in lieu thereof a period "."
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 10 On page 1, delete line 15 in its entirety
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 12 On page 1, line 17, after "<u>drug</u>," and before "<u>gene</u>" insert "<u>monoclonal antibody</u>"and after 13 "<u>product</u>," and before "<u>DNA-based</u>" delete "<u>or</u>"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 15 On page 1, line 18, after "product" and before the comma "," delete "into the body"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 17 On page 2, line 1, change "<u>42 §300aa-10</u>" to "<u>42 §300aa-26</u>"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 2, line 4, after "parent" and before "legal" delete the comma "," and insert in lieu
  thereof "or" and after "guardian" delete the comma ","
- 21 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- 22 On page 2, at the beginning of line 5, delete "<u>or representative</u>"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- On page 2, line 6, after "(2)" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 7 through 18 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:
- 26 "Prior to the administration of any vaccine authorized for emergency use to
   27 a minor, healthcare providers shall provide the Fact Sheet for Recipients available
   28 from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention to the parent or legal guardian."
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 30 On page 2, line 19, change "C.(1)" to "C.(1)(a)"

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 12

- 2 On page 2, line 21, after "<u>parent</u>" and before "<u>legal</u>" delete the comma "," and insert in lieu 3 thereof "<u>or</u>" and after "<u>guardian</u>" and before "<u>of</u>" delete the comma "," and "<u>or representative</u>"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 5 On page 2, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:
- 6 "(b) Written, informed consent from the parent or legal guardian of the 7 minor shall be provided to healthcare providers at school-based health centers within 8 seventy-two hours prior to vaccination. The signed consent form shall be kept in the 9 student's file for as long as the student is enrolled in the school."
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 11 On page 2, line 23, after "<u>parent</u>" and before "<u>legal</u>" delete the comma "," and insert in lieu
- 12 thereof "<u>or</u>" and after "<u>guardian</u>" and before "<u>shall</u>" delete the comma "<u>,</u>" and "<u>or</u> 13 representative"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 15 On page 2, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:
- 16 "(3) A parent or legal guardian may dissent from providing immunization information to public and non-public schools in accordance with R.S. 17:170(E). 17 D.(1) Notwithstanding any provision of this Section to the contrary, a school 18 or parish health unit may accept a written informed consent signed elsewhere by the 19 20 parent or legal guardian of the minor if the date of signature is not more than three 21 days prior to the date of vaccination. (2) As used in this Subsection, the term "school" includes elementary and 22 23 secondary schools, kindergartens, colleges, universities, proprietary schools, 24 vocational schools, and licensed day care centers, whether public, charter, private, 25 or parochial."
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 27 On page 2, line 27, change "act" to "acts"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 29 On page 3, delete line 1 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:
- 30"refuse to renew the healthcare provider's license or take any other31disciplinary"
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- On page 3, line 7, after "<u>the</u>" and before "<u>shall</u>" delete "<u>department</u>" and insert in lieu thereof
   "licensing authority"